

No. 19-440

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

NORTHERN TRUST CORPORATION AND  
NORTHERN TRUST COMPANY,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

LINDIE L. BANKS AND  
ERICA LEBLANC,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITION  
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

IAN HEATH GERSHENGORN  
*Counsel of Record*  
ADAM G. UNIKOWSKY  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1099 New York Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 639-6000  
IGershengorn@jenner.com

CRAIG C. MARTIN  
DANIEL J. WEISS  
AMANDA S. AMERT  
BRIENNE M. LETOURNEAU  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
353 North Clark St.  
Chicago, IL 60654  
(312) 222-9350

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS  
INDEFENSIBLE ..... 2

II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION  
CONFLICTS WITH THE DECISIONS  
OF THE SIXTH AND EIGHTH  
CIRCUIT..... 5

III. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE. .... 7

CONCLUSION ..... 11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Blair v. Commissioner</i> , 300 U.S. 5 (1937) .....	4
<i>Chadbourne &amp; Parke LLP v. Troice</i> , 571 U.S. 377 (2014) .....	1, 3
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006).....	2
<i>Salman v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 420 (2016) .....	4
<i>SEC v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002) .....	11
<i>Segal v. Fifth Third Bank, N.A.</i> , 581 F.3d 305 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	5, 8
<i>Segal v. Fifth Third Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 1:07-CV- 348, 2008 WL 819290 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 25, 2008), <i>aff'd</i> , 581 F.3d 305 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	6-7
<i>Siepel v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , No. 05-2393 PAM, 2007 WL 679645 (E.D. Mo. Mar. 1, 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 526 F.3d 1122 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	6
<i>Siepel v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , 526 F.3d 1122 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	5, 6
<i>Taylor v. Mayo</i> , 110 U.S. 330 (1884) .....	3
<i>United States v. O'Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997) .....	4

### STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 77p(b) .....	1, 2, 3, 10
15 U.S.C. § 78bb(f)(1) .....	8
15 U.S.C. § 78bb(f)(5)(B)(i)(I).....	8
15 U.S.C. § 78bb(f)(5)(B)(i)(II).....	8

15 U.S.C. § (f)(5)(B)(ii)(I) .....8

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

A. James Casner, *Estate Planning - Powers of Appointment*, 64 Harv. L. Rev. 185 (1950) ..... 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(1)(C) .....9

Mark R. Parthemer & Sasha A. Klein, *Client Dilemma-Whom Can I Trust?*, 31 Prob. & Prop. 48 (2017)..... 10
